RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTING ANNUAL GRANT FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE REGIONAL REALIGNMENT RESPONSE GROUP ("R3G") OPERATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$67,000 AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN APPROPRIATION AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET

WHEREAS, as part of the State of California Realignment (AB 109), San Diego County, through the Sherriff's Department, requested funds from the Community Corrections Partnership ("CCP") to create a Regional Realignment Response Group ("R3G"); and

WHEREAS, R3G currently consists of the County of San Diego Sheriff's Department and Probation Department and the cities of Carlsbad, Chula Vista, Coronado, El Cajon, Escondido, La Mesa, Oceanside, San Diego, and the City of National City; and

WHEREAS, R3G utilizes the funds to support its primary goal of public safety by developing and implementing a targeted, proactive, intelligence-based approach to control and counteract the risks associated with realigned offenders and Post Release Community Supervision Offenders released into San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends City Council authorize (1) acceptance of annual grant funds to support of R3G operations in the amount of \$67,000 and (2) the establishment of an appropriation and corresponding revenue budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Authorizes acceptance of annual grant funds for the support of Regional Realignment Response Group ("R3G") operations in the amount of \$67,000 and the establishment of an appropriation and corresponding revenue budget.

Section 2: The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions

PASSED and ADOPTED this 20th day of September, 2022.

	Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Luz Molina, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz, Interim City Attorney	